

No. 22,104, A, B

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

MIKE A. THOMAS, *Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee.*

No. 22,104-B

JOHN BECKER, *Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee.*

No. 22,104-A

EARLE D. GREENE, *Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee.*

No. 22,104

Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Northern District of California,  
Northern Division

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

CECIL F. POOLE

United States Attorney

JAMES J. SIMONELLI

Special Assistant to the United States Attorney

2202 Federal Building

Sacramento, California

*Attorneys for Appellee*

*United States of America*

FILED

JUL 22 1968

WM B. LUCK, CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement Of The Case .....	2
Proceedings Below .....	2
Statement Of Facts .....	3
Argument .....	14
I. Response To Appellant Thomas' Arguments .....	14
A. There Was No Entrapment As A Matter Of Law And The Court Did Not Err In Denying Thomas' Motion For Judgment Of Acquittal .....	14
B. There Was No Prejudicial Error In Allowing Testimony Of Other Misconduct Against Thomas	18
C. There Was No Consent On The Part Of The Government To The Crimes Charged In The In- dictment .....	23
D. The Holdings Of The Supreme Court In <i>Grosso</i> , <i>Marchetti</i> , And <i>Haynes</i> Are Inapplicable To The Instant Case .....	24
II. Response To Appellant Becker's Arguments .....	27
A. Venue Was Proper In The Instant Case And There Was No Error By Trial In The Old Northern District Of California .....	27
B. The Statements Of Becker Were Not Admitted In Violation Of His Constitutional Rights .....	27
C. There Was No Error In The Admission Into Evi- dence Of The Tape Recordings .....	28
D. There Was No Entrapment As A Matter Of Law In This Case .....	31
E. There Was No Consent On The Part Of The Government To The Crimes Committed By The Appellants .....	31
F. There Was No Prejudicial Error In Allowing Testimony Of Other Misconduct Against Becker..	32

	Page
G. The Holdings Of The Supreme Court In <i>Grosso</i> , <i>Marchetti</i> , And <i>Haynes</i> Are Inapplicable To The Instant Case .....	32
III. Response To Appellant Greene's Arguments .....	32
A. The Testimony Relating To Greene's Possession Of Stolen Government Bonds Was Proper And Ad- missible In This Case .....	32
Conclusion .....	34

---

### Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Accardi v. United States, 257 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1958), cert. den., 358 U.S. 883 (1958).....	17
Adams v. United States, 220 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1955).....	24
Battaglia v. United States, 349 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1965)...	29
Berger v. New York, 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	30
Carbo v. United States, 314 F.2d 718 (9th Cir. 1963).....	20
Cochran v. United States, ..... F.2d ..... (10th Cir. 1968), 36 L.W. 3438, 3445 .....	26
DeJong v. United States, 381 F.2d 725 (9th Cir. 1967)....	23
Devore v. United States, 368 F.2d 396 (9th Cir. 1966).....	23
Galvin and Chesney v. United States, ..... F.2d ..... (9th Cir. 1968) .....	23, 28
Grosso v. United States, 390 U.S. 62 (1968).....	24, 25, 26, 32
Guarro v. United States, 237 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1956)...	24
Haynes v. United States, 390 U.S. 85 (1968).....	24, 25, 26, 32
Henderson v. United States, 261 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1959)..	24
Hoffa v. United States, 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	29, 30

	Pages
Kowalehuck v. United States, 176 F.2d 873 (6th Cir. 1949)	33
Lewis v. United States, 385 U.S. 206 (1966).....	28
Lopez v. United States, 373 U.S. 427 (1963).....	17, 29, 30, 31
Marchetti v. United States, 390 U.S. 39 (1968)...	24, 25, 26, 27, 32
Masciale v. United States, 356 U.S. 386 (1958).....	14
Matysek v. United States, 321 F.2d 246 (9th Cir. 1963)...	14, 16
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	27, 28
On Lee v. United States, 343 U.S. 747 (1952).....	30
Osborne v. United States, 385 U.S. 323 (1966).....	28, 29, 30
Pinkerton v. United States, 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	20, 33
Reed v. United States, 364 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1966).....	32
Sherman v. United States, 356 U.S. 369 (1958).....	21
Sorrells v. United States, 287 U.S. 435 (1932).....	16
State of Ohio v. Helvering, 292 U.S. 360 (1934).....	25
Suhl, et al. v. United States, 390 F.2d 547 (9th Cir. 1968)..	32
Todisco v. United States, 298 F.2d 208 (9th Cir. 1961)....	29
United States v. Beason, et al. [Criminal Case No. 2420-E, M.D. Ala. E.D., April 23, 1968] .....	25
United States v. Becker, 62 F.2d 1007 (2nd Cir. 1933)....	17
United States v. Davis [Criminal Case No. 2422-E, M.D. Ala. E.D., April 23, 1968] .....	25
United States v. Marchisio, 344 F.2d 653 (2nd Cir. 1965) .....	20, 34
United States v. McGee, 282 F.Supp. 550 (M.D. Tenn. 1968) .....	25
United States v. Richardson and Wilson [Criminal Case No. 2416-E, M.D. Ala. E.D., April 23, 1968] .....	25
United States v. Roett, 172 F.2d 379 (3rd Cir. 1949), cert. den., 336 U.S. 960 (1949).....	15
United States v. Schaffer, 266 F.2d 435 (2nd Cir. 1959)...	33
Westover v. United States, ..... F.2d ..... (9th Cir. 1968)...	27
Whiting v. United States, 321 F.2d 72 (1st Cir. 1963), cert. den., 375 U.S. 884 (1963).....	17

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

	Pages
United States Code:	
Title 18, Section 371 .....	2
Title 18, Section 3231 .....	2
Title 18, Section 3240 .....	27
Title 26, Section 5179(a) .....	24, 25
Title 26, Section 5205(a) .....	26
Title 26, Section 5601(a)(1) .....	2, 24
Title 26, Section 5604(a)(1) .....	2, 26, 33
Title 28, Section 1291 .....	2
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:	
Rule 29 .....	3
Rule 33 .....	3
Rule 37(a)(2) .....	1
California Business and Professions Code:	
Section 23320(6) .....	26
Section 23367 .....	26
McCormick, Evidence, §§ 152 and 157 .....	21
67 Duke L.J. 39 (1967).....	24
